UNITED NATIONS

GENERAL
ASSEMBLY

+

[
et ———
e —————
A
e —
e ——————

Distr.
GENERAL

A/C.5/34/79/A44.16
5 December 1979

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Thirty-fourth session
FIFTH COMMITTEE
Agenda item 97

PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1978-19T79

Budget and programme performance of the United Nations

for the biennium 1978-1979

Report of the Secretary-General

Addendum

Section 16. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

79-34687



SECTION 16. OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES

Table 16.1
(in thousands of United States dollars)

A. Regular budget

Revised Estimated additional requirements

apf;;gtig;;on Rates Dec%sions of To?ald
of policy-making Other revise
Inflation exchange organs changes Total estimate

22 005.1 Lo1.9 142.8 - (18.4) 622.3 22 627.4

B. Extrabudgetary resources (substantive end administrative support)
Previously
estimated .
expenditures Rev%sed
1978-1979 Source of funds estimate
Voluntary funds: general programmes and
special programmes 1/
21 886.0 Total, B 29 979.4
43 891.1 Total, A and B { 52 606.8

C. Extrabudgetary resources (operational projects)

! Previously
! estimated : X
3 expenditures ReV}sed
{ 1978-1979 Source of funds estimate
Voluntary funds: general programmes and
special programmes 1/
172 h13.k Total, C 308 11L.8
216 30k4.5 Total, A, B and C 360 721.6

1/ More detailed information can be found in the report of the High Commissioner to the Executive Committee

{A/AC.96/56L) .

~1-




n*le9 22 £°229 (n-eT) - - g8 enT 6° 161 1600 ¢2 18301
6°6HS ¢ 2 9¢ (0°1T) n*le - g 62 - L 6oy ¢ SuisTRI
-PUly PUB UCT}BUIOJFUT
‘SUOTIBTOX TBUIDIXY °Z
g8 Te9 € Lo ELE (e°1) L°Gog 26 - - T gne € S90TAISS TRJISUIF pue
UDWSF B UBUL ‘UOT3BILSTUTUPY °T
:q10ddns smmeadoad @
- - - - - - - - suotqjeIado
ueTJBlTUBUNY TBIDadg ‘g
17958 6 S ely (8°¢) (9°71) - - 6° 161 9°tge 6 suoT3sIado
PTTJ JIBnZay (Pp)
0°896 € A9 (9" 1) (2°¢) - 0°09 - g 216 € saoqaeubpesy 9®
HOT3BUTIPIO-0D TBUOIFAY (D)
6°GLT (7€) - (6°1) - ' T - €°6LT 20UB4STSS®
JO UOT3BUIPJIO-0D
pue uUOT3O3IId (q)
9°89¢ T ste (0°€) (T°8T) - 9°€e - T°99¢ T uoT308301d
JO UOTFBUTIPJIO-0D
PUB UOT3I3ITJ (®)
saadngaa
09 90uUB}STSSB puB JO
uorqo940xd TBUOTIBUISRUI °T
:£3TAT3O® JO ssumrsadodd )
L°€S0 T (6°£nt) (8°1T) (T°09¢) - 0°8T - 9°L6E T quswaSBURT
PUB UOT3D9JITP SATINDIXY g
f°GE g - g L - L0 - 692 suedao FuryBW-LOITOd 'V
S998BUTLSS 18307 sadusyd qusul suedI0 FuTyBU adusyoxa UOTIBTJUT 6L6T-QLET saumreIdoIg
PosSTASI I9Y3(0 -fo1dapay —-£oTT0d JO JOo sagsy suoT3
6L6T-QL6T SUOTSTO8( -s1Idoadde
T830L posTAdY
sjusuweI mbad TBUOTIIPP® PIIBUILSH

(SIBTTOP 593835 Pa3TUN JO SpPuUBSNOU3

ur)

umeIIOId £q S99BUT}S® POSTASI JO UOTINGIIFSTP

c 9T otaeg

1393pnq I8 Indoy

oo



€229 - 9°9T1 2 T 8°T 9'¢ 0° €t T° 961 18301
2°9¢ - (0°9T) €0 6" Ly 182 Lo (g 1) BursTRI-PUNg PUB
UOTIBWIOJUT ‘SUOTIBTAI TBUIIIXA °2
Lgle - AN €l (6 Lg) £°g n°0e 0°LLE S9OTAISS TBISUSE pue
JuUSWaFBUBW ‘UOTIBIASTUTWPY T
:qaxoddns sumrexdoxd °d
- - - - - - - - suoTjetado uetasiTUBUMYy Terdadg ‘2
G ey - g°GT c’'89 9°0 (G°€T) L ge IASFAS suotyeaado PaTy JIBINIAY (P)
2°6s - 10 (6°T) (6°0) - €T 2'96 saaq1enbpsay
78 UOT}BUIPIO-0D TeUOI3Y ()
(7€) - - 10 (e 1) 2'0 9'0 - 50UB3STISSE
JO UOT3BUIPIO-0D
PUB UOTAI3IIQ (q)
Gre - - ST (6°T) (9°L1) 9°0 G'6T uotyo330xd
JO UOT3BUIPIO-0D
pu®B UOT3I3ITq (%®)
s939NIaI 03 S0UBYSTISSB pPUB
Jo uotjosgoad TeUOTYBUISUI *T
:£9TATIOB JO aumeIdoxd O
(6°€1E) - 6 St (8°%) (6°2) 0°1 (1°62) (0" 42€) JususSewew
PUB UOT3OSITP SATINOXY °d
a8 - - 70 - 10 26 (S 1T) susdao Juryew-£o01T0d 'V
18301 9430 quaud Tnba sasuadxa S9D TAISS Jurqutag T2ABI] S3S0D saumrBIZOI g
pus durjesado 1BN3OBIFUOD JjBas
aangTuIng T8I2U) I2430 UGUWOD
¢STBIII} W pusg
¢satTddng S9TIBTBY

(SIBTTOP $93831S Pa3TU JO SPuUBSNOY3 UT)
sanjTpuadxa JO 302[q0 ursBW Xq pu® Suuesdoxd Aq

SUSWSITNDAI [HUOTFIDPE PO JEWIISS JO UOTINGIIISID :493pPNd I8[nsey

£79T 31991

-3~



Section 16. Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees

T. Programme developments

16.1 The biennium 1978-1979 was characterized by a considerable increase in the
magnitude of the work of the Office of the High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) .
Major influxes of refugees and increased numbers of displaced persons in Africa,
Asia and latin America called for intensive and sustained efforts on the part of
UNHCR to find durable and humane solutions for their plight.

16.2 The additional resources necessary to face the increased responsibilities of
UNHCR were provided entirely by voluntary contributions. Resources of the regular
budget were mainly devoted to the protection of refugees, to seeking permanent
solutions to their problems and to the administrative co-ordination of the field
operations. It should be noted that even though these activities are of a
continuing nature, the increased number of refugee situations had a definite
effect on the workload related to them and therefore exercised a strain on the

resources available from the regular budget, which have remained constant in real
terms since 19Th.

16.3 Detailed information on the activities of UNHCR in the field of protection
and assistance can be found in the report of the United Nations High Commissioner

for Refugees to the General Assembly at its current session. 1/

II. Revised budget estimates (Increase: $622,300)

16.4 As indicated in table 16.1, the total revised estimates for the United
Nations High Commissioner for Refugees for the biennium 1978-1979 amount to

$22,627,400, representing an increase of $622,300 over the revised appropriations
of $22,005,100.,

16.5 The largest portion of the projected increase ($491,900) is the result of
higher inflation rates in the case of UNHCR field offices than those utilized in
the initial estimates. On an average, the rate for duty stations in the field was
11 per cent for 1978 (i.e., 1 per cent higher than used for the revised
appropriations) and 19 per cent for 1979 (i.e. 9 per cent higher).

16.6 An increase of $142,800 is attributable to fluctuations in the rate of
exchange between the Swiss franc and the United States dollar. This increase
applies to all programmes except the regular field operations.

16.7 A decrease of $12,400 is the result of restraint in the expenditures for
consultants in response to General Assembly resolution 32/209.

16.8 This report also reflects the transfer, effective April 1978, of the Planning
and Evaluation Unit from the executive direction and management programme to the
administration, management and general services programme. This transfer appears
in table 16.2 under '"Redeployment” and involves an amount of $360,100 ($338,800

l/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Thirty-fourth Session,
Supplement No. 12, (A/3k/12).

L



for salaries and $21,300 for other objects of expenditure). Other minor
redeployments of resources between programmes also occurred.

Salaries and common staff costs (Increase: $496,100)

16.9 The total increase of $L96,100 for salaries and common staff costs is the
net effect of the following changes:

(a) An increase of $262,900 in the expenditures for established posts under
the regular field operations programme, due to higher inflation rates than

expected;

(b) An increase of $103,000 in the expenditures for established posts under
all the other programmes, due to exchange rate fluctuations:

(c) A decrease of $12,L00 in the expenditures for consultants;

(d) An increase of $10,500 under temporary assistance, of which $6,200 is
attributable to inflation and $4,300 to exchange rate fluctuations;

(e) An increase of $2,400 for overtime due to exchange rate fluctuations
($700) and to inflation ($1,700).

(f) An increase of $129,700 in the expenditures for common staff costs
due partially to higher than expected inflation rates in the field offices
($106,700) and to exchange rates fluctuations in Geneva ($23,000).

Travel (Increase: $33,000)

16.10 The increase of $33,000 in the expenditures for travel is attributable
partially to inflation ($28,700) and partially to exchange rate fluctuations
($4,300).

Printing (Increase: $3,600)

16.11 The increase of $3,600 for printing is attributable to inflation ($1,100)
and to exchange rate fluctuations ($2,500).

Other contractual services (Increase: $1,800)

16.12 The increase of $1,800 is due to inflation ($600) and to exchange rate
fluctuations ($1,200).

General operating expenses (Increase: $71,200)

16.13 The increase of $71,200 is partially attributable to inflation ($68,200)
as regards the estimated expenditures under regular field operations and partially
to exchange rate fluctuations ($3,000).

Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (Increase: $16,600)

16.14 The increase of $16,600 is attributable partially to inflation ($15,800)
and partially to exchange rate fluctuations ($800).



